ITEM #6.11 PFC2017-1127 ATTACHMENT 1 ISC: UNRESTRICTED

PROPOSED WORDING FOR A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW 49M2007

- 1. Bylaw 49M2007, as amended, is hereby further amended.
- In the title, the word "ASSESSOR" is deleted and replaced with "MUNICIPAL ASSESSOR".
- 3. In the preamble, the following is deleted:

"**AND WHEREAS** Council of The City of Calgary ("Council") wishes to establish the position of assessor as defined in Section 284(1)(d) of the Act ("Assessor") as a designated officer pursuant to the Act;"

and replaced with the following:

"**AND WHEREAS** Section 284.2(1) of the Act requires a municipality to appoint a person to the position of a designated officer to carry out the functions, duties and powers of a municipal assessor under the Act;".

- 4. Section 1 is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "1. Council hereby establishes the position of Municipal Assessor as a designated officer pursuant to Sections 210 and 284.2(1) of the Act, with all powers, duties and functions of a municipal assessor pursuant to the Act, any other enactment or bylaw. ".
- 5. In sections 2, 3 and 4, the word "Assessor" is deleted and replaced with "Municipal Assessor" wherever it appears.
- 6. This bylaw comes into force on January 1, 2018.